RESOLUTION NO. 2007:46

RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PETITION TO VACATE AND CLOSE PART OF AN ALLEY NORTH OF HOPE AVENUE AND SOUTH OF CREATH AVENUE, BETWEEN BRIDGE STREET AND BAKER STREET

WHEREAS, a petition was duly filed with the City Clerk for the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, on the 15th day of March, 2007, requesting that the Jonesboro City Council vacate and abandon the following alley:

Part of the 20' alley lying in Block 4 of Broadaway Addition to the City of Jonesboro as recorded in the public records in Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas, also being a part of the Southeast quarter of Section 18 Township 14 North, Range 4 East, Craighead County, Arkansas, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of Lot 12 of Block 4 of Broadway Addition to the City of Jonesboro as recorded in the public records in Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas: thence South 88°18'47" East along the South line of Lots 8 and 12 of Block 4, aforesaid, 185.00 feet: thence South 02°51'33" West departing said South line, 20.00 feet to the North line of Lots 2, 4, 5, 6 and 11 of Block 4, aforesaid: thence North 88°18'47" West along said North Line, 185.00 feet to the Northwest corner of Lot 11 of Block 4, aforesaid: thence North 02°51'33" East 20.00 feet to the point of beginning. Containing in all 3,700 square feet or 0.08 acres, more or less. Subject to easements, restrictions, reservations and rights-of-way of record.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council for the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, that

SECTION 1: the hearing on said petition of St Bernards Hospital, Inc. shall be held at the regular meeting of the Jonesboro, Arkansas, City Council at 6:15 p.m. on April 3, 2007, at 900 West Monroe Street, Jonesboro, Arkansas.

SECTION 2: the City Clerk is hereby directed to give notice of such hearing by publication once a week for two consecutive weeks in the *Jonesboro Sun*, a newspaper published and having a general circulation in the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20th day of March, 2007.

CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS